

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC11-23

MARCO NORDELO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

*On Discretionary Review of a Decision from the  
Third District Court of Appeal Rendered in an Appeal from  
the Circuit Court for Miami-Dade County, Florida*

L.T. Case Nos. 3D09-1269, 90-25016

GARY L. SASSO  
Florida Bar No. 622575  
ADAM S. TANENBAUM  
Florida Bar No. 117498  
ALLISON L. KIRKWOOD  
Florida Bar No. 86036  
**CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.**  
Post Office Box 3239  
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239  
Telephone: (813) 223-7000  
Fax: (813) 229-4133  
gsasso@carltonfields.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....2

A. THE STATE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....2

B. LOPEZ WAS PREVIOUSLY UNAVAILABLE AS A WITNESS. ....2

C. THERE WAS NO “OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE” OF GUILT .....7

D. LOPEZ’S AFFIDAVIT WAS NOT INHERENTLY INCREDIBLE .....13

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Barrow v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	14
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2010) .....	4
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	4, 7
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	4, 14
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002) .....	4, 7
<i>Nordelo v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	13
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	3, 8
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	8

### **Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	<i>passim</i>
